-~ P - - I ——n gyam A A e - . ey e B AL —— m = m
R AtD 74 T ;F‘\ S qe LT Lo ] o Uih S (B Y ) \/\ g %,
8 AR 2 4 NlE TRLACELEORALY ¢ +AT S 4 8 U o ST i IR Taw & 46007 G Wipthd 3 & & ad sl

~ fumey PN Eny 4~ A f o g :_ | =y 5 & & P = Q'\
» e W A Hinl S | A A 5 - e = »
bR, AW .....H.\J:{ e TRaElaNA R 2 SRR L L L Rl Ui,k B ANANRIG D §

A LS el PR e w e B PRLE [ ST e ga e
-t = B S B Vel S -
- i - 1 4
o - ——— B g ) Lo O )
P AR N AL e 3 === S 1 - -
i ] - 3 . 5 - i - -

- -

- e . % AR - . X
W WU OB BRENINICL, - E LN L AW LN cai

- — Pt e e = (e e - -

N T A e e oo

S -— .
% N . S L Wit TADE DO R DT RED

3 - - "" ¥ i, - ¥
EARIE S0 w02 S RIEE . A alede, it t Tl Alae Dl A LL LA S, Ll N SIS

e B e R
CACTER RBAIMLIALTL

DAL -l ine L UL Il o |

- = .. o &= -

i L3 5

3 =
L T L L

i

\

IO AR
-

HE
L) ooy

SN R { -
.uz'._.u..“..;:z__'—\. __/ﬁ\..,



1.3.1

ABSTRACT

"Governance" and "good governance" which means the process of making decisions
and decision processes implemented or not implemented. The department is the
implementing agency for a ministry or the state administration. The department
duties are under the objectives and policies of the ministry or the state
administration, where it is placed. Good governance is particularly in the field of
development assistance. Indeed, good governance is essential to the development
process. The major contributors affecting to financial organizations increasingly
targeted group and welfareAaid on the condition that reforms and ensure "good
governance" was conducted in administrative management. This study has an
objective to identify weaknesses related to good governance and to evaluate the
employees’ perception of good promotion in the public sector at the State Welfare
Department. This study is to suggest ways to promote good governance in the
Department if there are any weaknesses identified during the findings and also to
determine whether there is a significant, difference of perception across employees’

age groups. The study has been conducted at the State Welfare Department.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.8
1.8.1
1.8.2
1.8.3
1.8.4
1.8.5
1.8.6
1.8.7
1.8.8

CHAPTER 2:

2.1

22

Introduction

Problem Statement

Research objectives

Scope of Study

Significance of Study

Limitation

Definition of Terms / Concepts

Transparency
Responsiveness

Consensus Oriented

Equity and Inclusiveness
Effectiveness and Efficiency
Accountability ...
Participation

Rule of Law

LITERATURE REVIEW & CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK

Literature Review

Conceptual Framework ...

22.1

Research Variables
Good Governance

2.2.2.1 Public Sector Management
2.2.2.2 Accountability

2.2.2.3 Rule of Law

2.2.2.4 Transparency

2.2.2.5 Information

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHOD

3.1

3.2

33

34

Research Design

Unit of Analysis...

Sample Size

Sampling Technique

PAGE

11

13

16

18

18
18
18
19
19
19
20
20

26
27
27
27
27
28

28
28

29

29

31

30



CHAPTER 1

1.1  INTRODUCTION

Good governance is an indeterminate term used in development literature to describe how
public organizations conduct public affairs and manage public resources in order to
guarantee the realization of human rights. Governance describes "the process of decision-
making and the process by which decisions are implemented (or not implemented)". The
term governance can apply to corporate, international, national, local governance or to the
interactions between other sectors of society. Good governance has long been a global topic
of discussion and particularly in the field of development assistance to improve the
performance. Indeed, good governance is essential to the development process. Poor
governance is considered as one cause of all the shortcomings in our society. The major
contributors affecting to financial institutions increasingly targeted aid and loans on the
condition that change and ensure "good governance" was conducted in administrative

management.

"Governance" and "good governance" which means the process of making decisions and
decision processes implemented or not implemented. The department is the implementing
agency for a ministry or the state administration. The department duties are under the
objectives and policies of the ministry or the state administration, where it is placed. It is
subject to the regulations and the instructions from the Permanent Secretary of the Ministry
or the State Secretary. In addition, the department also has some of the Act and Ordinance to
be enforced. In implementing the act or ordinance for certain cases, the departments are
required to refer to the Permanent Secretary of the Ministry or / and the secretary of state

government for a decision. The departments which are under the Community Development
9



and Consumer Affairs Ministry (KPMHEP) are made up of the State Welfare Department
(JPKA), the Sabah Women's Affairs Department (JHEWA) and the Sabah State Library
(PNS). Therefore, the Ministry is making its effort to improve the socio-economic standard
and social well-being of and to provide various assistance programmes and welfare aid
services to the people, to ensure equal opportunity (for the poor, senior citizens, disabled,
needy children), to eradicate social illnesses, and to reduce illiteracy, while working towards
creating a harmonious and stable community. In order for the Ministry to fulfill the trust of
these responsibilities, the State Welfare Department has been entrusted to carry out those

responsibilities.

10



