

FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE AND POLICY STUDIES BACHELOR IN ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE (HONOURS)

APPLIED RESEARCH PROJECT

FLAPLOYEES' PERCEPTION OF GOOD GOVERNANCE PROMOTION IN THE PUBLIC SECTOR: CASE STUDY AT THE STATE WELFARE DEPARTMENT

EASTER MICHAEL SUTILI @ NORHAFIZAH 2007120065

DECEMBER 2011

ABSTRACT

"Governance" and "good governance" which means the process of making decisions 1.3.1 and decision processes implemented or not implemented. The department is the implementing agency for a ministry or the state administration. The department duties are under the objectives and policies of the ministry or the state administration, where it is placed. Good governance is particularly in the field of development assistance. Indeed, good governance is essential to the development process. The major contributors affecting to financial organizations increasingly targeted group and welfare aid on the condition that reforms and ensure "good governance" was conducted in administrative management. This study has an objective to identify weaknesses related to good governance and to evaluate the employees' perception of good promotion in the public sector at the State Welfare Department. This study is to suggest ways to promote good governance in the Department if there are any weaknesses identified during the findings and also to determine whether there is a significant, difference of perception across employees' age groups. The study has been conducted at the State Welfare Department.

TABLE OF CONTENT

СНАР	TER 1:	INTRODUCT	TON							PAGE
1.1	Introdu	ction							•••	9
1.2	Problem Statement				•••	***	***			11
1.3	Research objectives			•••	• • •		•••	***		13
1.4	Scope of Study						•••			14
1.5	Significance of Study			•••					•••	15
1.6	Limitat	• • •					•••		16	
1.8	Definition of Terms / Concepts				•••		***	•••	18	
	1.8.1 1.8.2	Transparency Responsivenes		***			***			18 18
	1.8.3	Consensus Ori		***	•••	•••	•••	***	•••	18
	1.8.4	Equity and Inc				•••	•••		•••	19
	1.8.5	Effectiveness		•••	***	•••			19	
	1.8.6	Accountability		•••	•••				19	
	1.8.7	Participation			•••	***				20
	1.8.8	Rule of Law								20
2.1	HAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIE 1 Literature Review									21
2.2	Conceptual Framework									26
	2.2.1	2.2.1 Research Variables						•••		27
	2.2.2 Good Governance				•••					27
	2.2.2.1 Public Sector Management									27
		2.2.2.1 Accord			illelit		***			27
		2.2.2.3 Rule				•••				28
		2.2.2.4 Trans								28
		2.2.2.5 Inform			•••					28
СНА	PTFR 3.	RESEARCH			****					
CHA	i ilik 5.	RESEARCH								
3.1	Research Design				•••	•••	•••	***	•••	29
3.2	Unit of Analysis					•••	• • •	***	***	29
3.3	Sampl	Sample Size		•••		***	•••		***	31
34.	Sampling Technique									30

CHAPTER 1

1.1 INTRODUCTION

Good governance is an indeterminate term used in development literature to describe how public organizations conduct public affairs and manage public resources in order to guarantee the realization of human rights. Governance describes "the process of decision-making and the process by which decisions are implemented (or not implemented)". The term governance can apply to corporate, international, national, local governance or to the interactions between other sectors of society. Good governance has long been a global topic of discussion and particularly in the field of development assistance to improve the performance. Indeed, good governance is essential to the development process. Poor governance is considered as one cause of all the shortcomings in our society. The major contributors affecting to financial institutions increasingly targeted aid and loans on the condition that change and ensure "good governance" was conducted in administrative management.

"Governance" and "good governance" which means the process of making decisions and decision processes implemented or not implemented. The department is the implementing agency for a ministry or the state administration. The department duties are under the objectives and policies of the ministry or the state administration, where it is placed. It is subject to the regulations and the instructions from the Permanent Secretary of the Ministry or the State Secretary. In addition, the department also has some of the Act and Ordinance to be enforced. In implementing the act or ordinance for certain cases, the departments are required to refer to the Permanent Secretary of the Ministry or / and the secretary of state government for a decision. The departments which are under the Community Development

and Consumer Affairs Ministry (KPMHEP) are made up of the State Welfare Department (JPKA), the Sabah Women's Affairs Department (JHEWA) and the Sabah State Library (PNS). Therefore, the Ministry is making its effort to improve the socio-economic standard and social well-being of and to provide various assistance programmes and welfare aid services to the people, to ensure equal opportunity (for the poor, senior citizens, disabled, needy children), to eradicate social illnesses, and to reduce illiteracy, while working towards creating a harmonious and stable community. In order for the Ministry to fulfill the trust of these responsibilities, the State Welfare Department has been entrusted to carry out those responsibilities.